2017 are not effective until a later period and they have not been applied in preparing these Consolidated Financial
Statements.

Adoption expected to impact the Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Effective for year ending 31 December 2018)
IFRS 9 published in July 2014, replaces the existing IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS
9 includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, including a new expected
credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets and the new general hedge accounting requirements.
It also carries forward the guidance on recognition and de-recognition of financial instruments from IAS 39. IFRS 9 is
effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Group
has assessed the potential impact on its Consolidated Financial Statements resulting from the initial application of IFRS
9, and the estimated impact as at 1 January 2018 is summarized in the table below:

Line item impacted in the financial
statements
(Amounts in thousands of QR)

As reported at
31 December 2017

Estimated
 adjustments due to
 adoption of IFRS 9

Estimated adjusted
opening balances as at

1 January 2018

Fair value reserve (128,075) (165,031) (293,106)

Retained earnings 5,708,490 159,297 5,867,787

Non-Controlling Interest 290,060 5,734 295,794

An increase of QAR 159.3 million and QAR 5.7 million in retained earnings and NCI, respectively, due to impairment
losses on available for sales financial assets, recognized on the initial application of IFRS 9.

Expected credit losses
IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with a forward-looking ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. The new
impairment model will apply to financial assets measured at amortized cost or Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive
Income (FVTOCI), except for investments in equity instruments. A number of significant judgements are required in
measuring ECL, such as:

[…]

2017 are not effective until a later period and they have not been applied in preparing these Consolidated Financial
Statements.

Adoption expected to impact the Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Effective for year ending 31 December 2018)
IFRS 9 published in July 2014, replaces the existing IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS
9 includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, including a new expected
credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets and the new general hedge accounting requirements.
It also carries forward the guidance on recognition and de-recognition of financial instruments from IAS 39. IFRS 9 is
effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Group
has assessed the potential impact on its Consolidated Financial Statements resulting from the initial application of IFRS
9, and the estimated impact as at 1 January 2018 is summarized in the table below:

Line item impacted in the financial
statements
(Amounts in thousands of QR)

As reported at
31 December 2017

Estimated
 adjustments due to
 adoption of IFRS 9

Estimated adjusted
opening balances as at

1 January 2018

Fair value reserve (128,075) (165,031) (293,106)

Retained earnings 5,708,490 159,297 5,867,787

Non-Controlling Interest 290,060 5,734 295,794

An increase of QAR 159.3 million and QAR 5.7 million in retained earnings and NCI, respectively, due to impairment
losses on available for sales financial assets, recognized on the initial application of IFRS 9.

Expected credit losses
IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with a forward-looking ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. The new
impairment model will apply to financial assets measured at amortized cost or Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive
Income (FVTOCI), except for investments in equity instruments. A number of significant judgements are required in
measuring ECL, such as: